

Sweet Poison Spirits Inc.

Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended April 30, 2024 and 2023

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of
Sweet Poison Spirits Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Sweet Poison Spirits Inc. (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at April 30, 2024 and 2023, and the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss, cash flows, and changes in deficiency for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including material accounting policy information.

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at April 30, 2024 and 2023, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audit is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 2 of the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that the Company incurred a loss of \$301,826 during the year ended April 30, 2024 and, as of that date, the Company had a working capital deficiency of \$191,634. As stated in Note 2, these events and conditions indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current year ended. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Except for the matter described in the Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern section, we have determined that there are no other key audit matters to communicate in our auditor's report.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information obtained at the date of this auditor's report includes Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.



In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current year ended and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Peter Maloff.

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Davidson & Company LLP". The signature is written in a cursive, flowing style.

Vancouver, Canada

Chartered Professional Accountants

August 27, 2024

SWEET POISON SPIRITS INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

For the year ended April 30,	2024	2023
Expenses		
Amortization and depreciation (note 6)	\$ 7,480	\$ 1,014
Audit and accounting fees (note 12)	64,539	61,248
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	(656)	2,462
Legal and corporate services (note 12)	21,658	38,373
Management and consulting fees (note 12)	116,000	66,000
Office, rent and administration (note 12)	16,511	32,070
Shareholder communications and marketing (note 12)	3,352	31,557
Transfer agent and filing fees	20,718	29,378
Travel and accommodations	590	40,806
Total expenses	(250,192)	(302,908)
Other items		
Other income (note 5)	\$ 8,333	\$ -
Gain on debt settlements (note 7)	152,131	-
Write down of subscriptions receivable	(10,000)	-
Write down of other receivable and distribution rights (note 6)	(121,080)	-
Write down of data centre equipment (note 3)	(81,018)	(571,178)
Write down of prepaid expenses (note 1)	-	(80,040)
Total other items	(51,634)	(651,218)
Total loss and comprehensive loss for the year	\$ (301,826)	\$ (954,126)
Basic and diluted loss per share for the year	\$ (0.04)	\$ (0.16)
Weighted average shares outstanding – basic and diluted (note 9)	8,199,391	5,844,852

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

SWEET POISON SPIRITS INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

For the year ended April 30,	2024	2023
Cash provided by (used in):		
Operating activities		
Loss for the year	\$ (301,826)	\$ (954,126)
Items not involving cash:		
Amortization and depreciation	7,480	2,857
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	(656)	-
Gain on debt settlements	(152,131)	-
Write down of subscriptions receivable	10,000	-
Write down of other receivable and distribution rights	121,080	-
Write down of data centre equipment	81,018	571,178
Write down of prepaid expenses	-	80,040
Cash spent in operating activities before working capital changes	(235,035)	(300,051)
Change in non-cash working capital items		
Amounts receivable	13,949	(13,737)
Deferred income	8,750	-
Other receivable	(1,383)	(13,562)
Prepaid expenses	(953)	4,350
Trade and other payables	195,072	92,212
Cash outflow from operating activities	(19,600)	(230,788)
Investing activities		
Investment	(10)	-
Legal/corporate costs included in distribution rights	-	(39,000)
Cash outflow from investing activities	(10)	(39,000)
Financing activities		
Advances payable	31,000	-
Cash inflow from financing activities	31,000	-
Total increase / (decrease) in cash	11,390	(269,788)
Cash, beginning of year	312	270,100
Cash, end of year	\$ 11,702	\$ 312

During the years ended April 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company entered into the following non-cash transactions:

For the year ended April 30,	2024	2023
Cash paid for taxes and interest	\$ -	\$ -
Shares issued to settle trade and other payables and advances payable	\$ 444,024	\$ -
Shares issued for prepaid expenses	\$ -	\$ 80,040
Shares and finder's fees issued for distribution rights	\$ -	\$ 67,500
Distribution rights cost included in accounts payable	\$ -	\$ 6,000

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

SWEET POISON SPIRITS INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN DEFICENCY
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

	Number of Shares Outstanding	Share Capital	Subscriptions Receivable	Reserves	Accumulated Deficit	Total Deficiency
Balance – April 30, 2022	5,504,205	\$ 4,862,605	\$ (10,000)	\$ 90,860	\$ (4,459,160)	\$ 484,305
Enigma share issuance (note 7)	333,500	80,040	-	-	-	80,040
Sweet Poison share issuance (note 6)	625,000	60,000	-	-	-	60,000
Finders fees (notes 6)	62,500	7,500	-	-	-	7,500
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(954,126)	(954,126)
Balance – April 30, 2023	6,525,205	5,010,145	(10,000)	90,860	(5,413,286)	(322,281)
Debt settlements (note 7)	4,008,383	444,024	-	-	-	444,024
Cancellation of Sweet Poison shares issued (note 6)	(625,000)	-	-	-	-	-
Cancellation of Sweet Poison finders fees (note 6)	(62,500)	-	-	-	-	-
Write down of subscriptions receivable	-	-	10,000	-	-	10,000
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(301,826)	(301,826)
Balance – April 30, 2024	9,846,088	\$ 5,454,169	\$ -	\$ 90,860	\$ (5,715,112)	\$ (170,083)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

SWEET POISON SPIRITS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended April 30, 2024 and 2023
(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

Note 1 **Corporate Information**

Sweet Poison Spirits Inc. (the “Company”) was incorporated as Hemp for Health Inc. on October 1, 2018 under the *Business Corporations Act* of British Columbia. The Company is listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange (the “CSE”) under the trading symbol “SPS”. In prior years, the Company was in the business of growing, processing, packaging and selling hemp-based products in Europe and set up a wholly-owned Italian subsidiary, Hemp For Health H4H s.r.l. (“H4Hsrl”) to operate the business interests in Italy. The Company sold H4Hsrl, and effectively the hemp operations, for nominal value in March 2022.

Change of Business (“COB”)

During the year ended April 30, 2023, the Company completed the COB and changed its name to “Yellow Stem Tech Inc”. The Company entered into a binding letter of agreement to engage a third party to host cryptocurrency mining activities on behalf of the Company.

Pursuant to an asset purchase agreement and an operating agreement, both dated March 18, 2022, the Company engaged Enigma Data Technologies LLC, a Delaware based company (the “Provider”) to initially source and acquire 150 Siacoin mining rigs for the aggregate purchase price of \$672,893 (US\$525,000) (paid). The Company engaged the Provider to set-up, host and operate the cryptocurrency mining activities in exchange for 333,500 shares of the Company valued at fair value on date of issue of \$0.24 per share, or \$80,040. This amount was recorded as a prepaid, but has been expensed in the year ended April 30, 2023 as there is no definitive timeline to place the mining rigs into operation. To date, the Company has not commenced operation of the mining rigs as they would not be profitable at the current value of related cryptocurrencies. As at April 30, 2024, the rigs remain unpacked in warehouse storage in the United States.

The above transactions resulted in a COB for the Company and required CSE and shareholder approval. The Company announced the COB as completed on June 17, 2022. In conjunction with the COB, the Company changed its name to “Yellow Stem Tech Inc” and on June 20, 2022, the Company’s common shares commenced trading on the CSE under the trading symbol “YY”.

Name Change to Sweet Poison Spirits Inc.

On November 3, 2022, the Company signed a Product Distribution Agreement (the “Distribution Agreement”) with Sweet Poison Spirits S de RL de CV, a Mexican company headquartered in Guadalajara, Mexico, and Sweet Poison Spirits LLC, a California limited liability corporation headquartered in San Diego, California (collectively, “Sweet Poison”). The Distribution Agreement grants the Company the worldwide distribution rights to Sweet Poison’s premium Tequila and Mezcal products under the “Sweet Poison” brand names for an initial period of ten years, renewable for a further ten years and beyond (see note 6).

SWEET POISON SPIRITS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

April 30, 2024

(Stated in Canadian Dollars) - Page 2

Note 1 Corporate Information – (cont'd)

The Company changed its name from Yellow Stem Tech Inc. to Sweet Poison Spirits Inc. thereafter and, on June 1, 2023, the Company's common shares commenced trading on the CSE under the trading symbol "SPS".

Share Consolidation

On May 1, 2023, the Company's outstanding common shares were consolidated on the basis of two existing shares for one new share. On January 8, 2024, the Company's outstanding common shares were consolidated on the basis of four existing shares for one new share. All share, per share, and warrant amounts have been retroactively restated.

The registered address and the Company's corporate office and principal place of business is 750 – 580 Hornby Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada.

Note 2 Basis of Preparation and Going Concern

a) Statement of Compliance

These consolidated financial statements for the Company have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

The consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 23, 2024.

b) Basis of Measurement and Going Concern

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments measured at fair value. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cashflow information. The preparation of consolidated financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires management to make certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements are disclosed in Note 4.

The Company has incurred a loss of \$301,826 during the year ended April 30, 2024. While the Company has been successful in obtaining the necessary financing through the issuance of common shares in the past, there is no assurance it will be able to raise funds in this manner in the future. As at April 30, 2024, the Company had \$11,702 in cash, a working capital deficiency of \$191,634 and no long-term debt.

These conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. These consolidated financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and, therefore, be required to realize its assets and liquidate its liabilities and commitments in other than the normal course of operations, and at amounts different from those in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

SWEET POISON SPIRITS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

April 30, 2024

(Stated in Canadian Dollars) - Page 3

Note 2 Basis of Preparation and Going Concern – (cont'd)

c) Basis of Consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiary, which was controlled by the Company until disposal in May 2022. Control exists when the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from the entity's activities. Subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial results of the Company from the effective date of acquisition up to the effective date of disposal or loss of control. All intra-group transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated on consolidation. All subsidiary expenses are included in the related expense categories including legal, corporate, regulatory, office and administration.

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars ("CDN"), which is the functional currency of the Company and its subsidiary.

These consolidated financial statements do not include the accounts of Knightswood as the Company does not have control based on the definition of control under IFRS 10 (note 5).

Note 3 Material Accounting Policy Information

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently during the years ended April 30, 2024 and 2023.

a) Equipment

Recognition and Measurement

On initial recognition, equipment is valued at cost, being the purchase price and directly attributable cost of acquisition or construction required to bring the asset to the location and condition necessary to be capable of operating in the manner intended by the Company, including appropriate borrowing costs and the estimated present value of any future unavoidable costs of dismantling and removing items. The corresponding liability is recognized within provisions.

Major Maintenance and Repairs

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the Company's profit or loss during the financial year in which they are incurred.

Subsequent Costs

The cost of replacing part of an item of equipment is recognized in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Company and its costs can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the

SWEET POISON SPIRITS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

April 30, 2024

(Stated in Canadian Dollars) - Page 4

Note 3 Material Accounting Policy Information – (cont'd)

a) Equipment – (cont'd)

Subsequent Costs – (cont'd)

replaced part is derecognized. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of equipment are recognized in the Company's profit or loss as incurred.

Leases

The Company leased some items of property. Under IFRS 16 *Leases* ("IFRS 16"), the Company assesses whether a contract to rent an item of property and equipment is, or contains, a lease. For contracts that are, or contain, leases, the Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and lease liability at the commencement date.

Pursuant to the IFRS 16 lessee accounting model, the right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which includes the initial amount of the liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and estimates of costs to remove or dismantle the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or site on which the asset is located, less any lease incentives received. The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method. The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid as of the lease commencement date, discounted using the rate implicit in the lease or, if the implicit rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate.

The measurement of lease liabilities includes the following types of lease payments:

- 1) fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments;
- 2) variable lease payments that depend on an index or rate, initially measured using the index or rate as of the commencement date;
- 3) amounts expected to be payable under any residual value guarantees; and
- 4) exercise price for options that the Company is reasonably certain to exercise for an extension or option to buy, and penalties for early termination of a lease unless the Company is reasonably certain that it will not terminate the lease early. The lease liability is measured at amortized costs using the effective interest method.

The lease liability is remeasured in the following circumstances:

- 1) if there is a change in the future lease payments resulting from a change in index or rate;
- 2) if there is a change in the Company's estimation of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; and
- 3) if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise an option to purchase, extend or terminate.

SWEET POISON SPIRITS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

April 30, 2024

(Stated in Canadian Dollars) - Page 5

Note 3 **Material Accounting Policy Information** – (cont'd)

a) Equipment – (cont'd)

Leases – (cont'd)

The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and liabilities for short-term leases that have a term of 12 months or less and for low-value assets.

Depreciation and Impairment

Equipment is subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation, less any accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciation of equipment is calculated using the straight-line method, based on the economic life of the asset which is 5 years for the Company's equipment. Where components of an asset have different useful lives, depreciation is calculated on each separate part. Depreciation commences when an asset is available for use.

The Company reviews and evaluates its equipment for impairment at least annually or when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the related carrying amounts may not be recoverable. Impairment is considered to exist if the recoverable value of a cash generating unit is less than the carrying amount of the assets. An impairment loss is measured and recorded based on the greater of the cash generating unit's fair value less cost to sell or its value in use versus its carrying value. Future cash flows are estimated based on expected future production, commodity prices, operating costs and capital costs.

Equipment that has been impaired in prior periods is tested for possible reversal of impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the impairment has reversed. If the impairment has reversed, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount but not beyond the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in the prior periods. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized in the statement of operations and comprehensive loss.

b) Data Centre Equipment

Data centre equipment is recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation. Cost includes all expenditures incurred to bring assets to the location and condition necessary for them to be operated in the manner intended by management. Data centre equipment is amortized on a straight-line basis over a one-year life.

As at April 30, 2024, none of the Company's Siacoin mining rigs (see note 1) had been placed into operations and, as such, have not been amortized. Once operations have begun, the rigs will be amortized accordingly.

Impairment tests on non-financial assets are subject to impairment tests at the end of each reporting period and whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable. Where the carrying value of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of value in use and fair value less costs of disposal, the asset is written down accordingly.

SWEET POISON SPIRITS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

April 30, 2024

(Stated in Canadian Dollars) - Page 6

Note 3 Material Accounting Policy Information – (cont'd)

b) Data Centre Equipment – (cont'd)

Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the impairment test is carried out on the asset's cash-generating unit. During the years ended April 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company determined that further impairment on its data centre equipment was required due to the decrease in the fair market value of identical equipment, not yet put into service, as a result of the significant reduction in the applicable cryptocurrencies. The Company recorded an impairment loss of \$81,018 (US\$60,000) for the year ended April 30, 2024 (April 30, 2023 - \$571,178 (US\$450,000)). As at April 30, 2024, the mining rigs were valued at \$20,619 (US\$15,000) (April 30, 2023 - \$101,715 (US\$75,000)).

c) Distribution Rights

Distribution rights are measured initially at cost and at the fair value of the shares issued by the Company to the shareholders of Sweet Poison and any legal/corporate costs incurred to acquire the distribution rights (see note 6). The distribution rights are subsequently amortized on a straight-line basis over a ten year life. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

Non-financial assets are subject to impairment tests at the end of each reporting period and whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable. Where the carrying value of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of value in use and fair value less costs of disposal, the asset is written down accordingly. Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the impairment test is carried out on the asset's cash-generating unit.

d) Financial Instruments

All of the Company's financial instruments are classified into one of the following categories based upon the purpose for which the instrument was acquired or issued. All transactions related to financial instruments are recorded on a trade date basis.

The Company recognizes a financial asset or financial liability on the statement of financial position when it becomes party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. Financial assets are initially measured at fair value and are derecognized either when the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, or when cash flows expire. Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value and are derecognized when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expired.

Recognition

A write-off of a financial asset (or a portion thereof) constitutes a derecognition event. Write-off occurs when the Company has no reasonable expectations of recovering the contractual cash flows on a financial asset.

SWEET POISON SPIRITS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

April 30, 2024

(Stated in Canadian Dollars) - Page 7

Note 3 Material Accounting Policy Information – (cont'd)

d) Financial Instruments – (cont'd)

Classification and Measurement

The Company determines the classification of its financial instruments at initial recognition. Financial assets and financial liabilities are classified according to the following measurement categories:

- i those to be measured subsequently at fair value, either through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) or through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”); and,
- ii those to be measured subsequently at amortized cost.

The classification and measurement of financial assets after initial recognition at fair value depends on the business model for managing the financial asset and the contractual terms of the cash flows. Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows, and that have contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding, are generally measured at amortized cost at each subsequent reporting period.

All other financial assets are measured at their fair values at each subsequent reporting period, with any changes recorded through profit or loss or through other comprehensive income (which designation is made as an irrevocable election at the time of recognition).

After initial recognition at fair value, financial liabilities are classified and measured at either:

- i amortized cost;
- ii FVTPL, if the Company has made an irrevocable election at the time of recognition, or when required (for items such as instruments held for trading or derivatives); or,
- iii FVTOCI, when the change in fair value is attributable to changes in the Company’s credit risk.

The Company reclassifies financial assets when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes. Financial liabilities are not reclassified.

Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issuance of a financial asset or financial liability classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost are included in the fair value of the instrument on initial recognition. Transaction costs for financial assets and financial liabilities classified at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss.

The Company’s financial assets consists of cash and amounts and other receivables, which are classified and measured at amortized cost. Investment is measured at fair value through profit or loss. The Company’s financial liabilities consist of trade and other payables, and advances payable, which are classified and measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Interest expense is reported in profit or loss.

SWEET POISON SPIRITS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

April 30, 2024

(Stated in Canadian Dollars) - Page 8

Note 3 Material Accounting Policy Information – (cont'd)

d) Financial Instruments – (cont'd)

Impairment

The Company assesses all information available, including on a forward-looking basis the expected credit losses associated with any financial assets carried at amortized cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. To assess whether there is a significant increase in credit risk, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the asset as at the reporting date with the risk of default as at the date of initial recognition based on all information available, and reasonable and supportive forward-looking information.

Financial instruments recognized at fair value on the consolidated statement of financial position must be classified into one of the three following fair value hierarchy levels:

Level 1 – measurement based on quoted prices (unadjusted observed in active markets) for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – measurement based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability;

Level 3 – measurement based on inputs that are not observable (supported by little or no market activity) for the asset or liability.

Investment is measured at level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

e) Income Tax

Current tax and deferred tax are recognized in the Company's profit or loss, except to the extent that they relate to a business combination or items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive loss. Current income taxes are recognized for the estimated taxes payable or receivable on taxable income or loss for the current year and any adjustment to income taxes payable in respect of previous years. Current income taxes are determined using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the period end date.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized where the carrying amount of an asset or liability differs from its tax base, except for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill and temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction which is not a business combination and at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss.

Recognition of deferred tax assets for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences is restricted to those instances where it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deferred tax asset can be utilized. At the end of each reporting period, the Company reassesses unrecognized deferred tax assets. The Company recognizes a previously unrecognized deferred tax asset to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

SWEET POISON SPIRITS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

April 30, 2024

(Stated in Canadian Dollars) - Page 9

Note 3 Material Accounting Policy Information – (cont'd)

f) Share Capital

Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity, only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or asset. The Company's common shares are classified as equity instruments. Common shares issued for consideration other than cash are valued based on their market rate at the date the shares are issued.

Incremental costs, directly attributable to the issue of new shares, warrants or options, are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from proceeds. The residual method is used to calculate the fair value of the warrant component of units issued, whereby the residual of the private placement proceeds less the fair value of the share component is assigned as the fair value of the warrants. The balance if any, is recorded to reserves.

g) Share based payments

The Company has a stock option plan that provides for the granting of options to Officers, Directors, related company employees and consultants to acquire shares of the Company.

The fair value of the options is measured on grant date and is recognized as an expense with a corresponding increase in reserves as the options vest.

Options granted to employees and others providing similar services are measured at grant date at the fair value of the instruments issued. Fair value is determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. The amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of share options that are expected to vest. Each tranche in an award with graded vesting is considered a separate grant with a different vesting date and fair value. Each grant is accounted for on that basis. Options granted to non-employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received, unless that fair value cannot be estimated reliably, in which case the fair value of the equity instruments issued is used. Amounts related to the issuance of shares are recorded as a reduction of share capital. The value of the goods or services is recorded at the earlier of the vesting date, or the date the goods or services are received. Over the vesting period, share-based payments are recorded as an operating expense and as reserves.

When options are exercised, the consideration received is recorded as share capital. In addition, the related share-based payments originally recorded as reserves are transferred to share capital. When an option is cancelled, or expires, the initial recorded value is reversed from reserves and credited to deficit.

h) Profit or Loss per share

Basic profit or loss per share is computed by dividing the Company's profit or loss applicable to common shares by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the relevant period. Diluted profit or loss per share is computed by dividing the Company's profit or loss applicable to common shares by the sum of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding and all additional common shares that would have been outstanding if potentially dilutive instruments were converted at the beginning of the period.

Note 3 **Material Accounting Policy Information – (cont'd)**

i) New Accounting Standards and Amendments

The Company adopted the following amendments to accounting standards, which are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after May 1, 2023:

Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2) – the amendments require that an entity discloses its material accounting policies, instead of its significant accounting policies. Further amendments explain how an entity can identify a material accounting policy.

Definition of Accounting Estimates (Amendments to IAS 8) – the amendments replace the definition of a change in accounting estimates with a definition of accounting estimates. Under the new definition, accounting estimates are “monetary amounts in financial statements that are subject to measurement uncertainty”. Entities develop accounting estimates if accounting policies require items in financial statements to be measured in a way that involves measurement uncertainty. The amendments clarify that a change in accounting estimate that results from new information or new developments is not the correction of an error.

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB but are not yet effective as at April 30, 2024.

IFRS 18 *Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements*, which will replace IAS 1, *Presentation of Financial Statements* aims to improve how companies communicate in their financial statements, with a focus on information about financial performance in the statement of profit or loss, in particular additional defined subtotals, disclosures about management-defined performance measures and new principles for aggregation and disaggregation of information. IFRS 18 is accompanied by limited amendments to the requirements in IAS 7 *Statement of Cash Flows*.

IFRS 18 is effective from January 1, 2027. Companies are permitted to apply IFRS 18 before that date.

The Company intends to adopt these standards when they become effective but does not expect these amendments to have a material effect on its financial statements.

Note 4 **Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments**

The Company makes estimates and judgments about the future that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. In the future, actual experience may differ from these estimates and judgments. The effect of a change in accounting estimate is recognized prospectively by including it in the Company’s profit or loss in the period of the change, if it affects that period only, or in the period of the change and future periods, if the

Note 4 Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments – (cont'd)

change affects both. Information about critical estimates and judgments made in applying accounting policies that have the most significant risk of causing material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities recognized in the consolidated financial statements within the next financial period are discussed below:

a) Going concern

Management makes an assessment about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern by taking into the account the consideration of the various factors discussed in Note 2.

b) Income Taxes

Significant judgment is required in determining the provision for income taxes. There are many transactions and calculations undertaken during the ordinary course of business for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. The Company recognizes liabilities and contingencies for anticipated tax audit issues based on the Company's current understanding of tax law. For matters where it is probable that an adjustment will be made, the Company records its best estimate of the tax liability including the related interest and penalties in the current tax provision. Management believes they have adequately provided for the probable outcome of these matters; however, the final outcome may result in a materially different outcome than the amount included in the tax liabilities.

In addition, the Company recognizes deferred tax assets relating to tax losses carried forward to the extent there are sufficient taxable temporary differences (deferred tax liabilities) relating to the same taxation authority and the same taxable entity against which the unused tax losses can be utilized. However, utilization of the tax losses also depends on the ability of the taxable entity to satisfy certain tests at the time the losses are recuperated.

c) Data Centre Equipment

The evaluation of asset carrying values for indications of impairment includes consideration of both external and internal sources of information, including such factors as the relationship between mining rewards and the required computing power, digital currency prices, the periodic contribution margin of digital currency mining activities, changes in underlying costs, such as electricity, and technological changes. When required, the determination of fair value and value in use requires management to make estimates and assumptions about digital currency prices, required computing power, technological changes and operating costs, such as electricity. The estimates and assumptions are subject to risk and uncertainty; hence, there is the possibility that changes in circumstances will alter these projections, which may impact the recoverable amount of the assets. In such circumstances some or all of the carrying value of the assets may be impaired or the impairment charge reduced with the impact recorded in profit or loss (see note 3).

Note 4 Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments – (cont'd)

d) Stock based compensation

The inputs used in calculating the fair value for stock-based compensation expense included in profit and loss and stock-based share issuance costs included in shareholders' equity. The stock-based compensation expense is estimated using Black-Scholes options-pricing model as measured on the grant date to estimate the fair value of stock options. This model involves the input of highly sensitive assumptions, including the expected price volatility of the Company's common shares, the expected life of the options, and the estimate forfeiture rate.

e) Shares for debt

The valuation of shares issued in non-cash transactions, including the settlement of debt. Generally, the valuation of non-cash transactions is based on the value of the goods or services received. When non-cash transactions are entered into with employees and those providing similar services, the non-cash transactions are measured at the fair value of the consideration given up using market prices.

Note 5 Acquisition of Knightswood Holdings Ltd.

On March 1, 2024 the Company acquired all the issued and outstanding shares of Knightswood Holdings Ltd. ("Knightswood") from an unrelated party for \$10. Knightswood is in the business of providing its subsidiaries a qualified investment, as defined in the *Income Tax Act* (Canada), for their debentures or debt securities.

The Company has recognized the Investment as a financial asset under *IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments* measured at fair value of \$10, being the market value on the date the Company purchased Knightswood. Subsequently, the Investment in Knightswood will be measured at fair value with any changes recorded through profit or loss ("FVTPL").

On March 1, 2024, the Company entered into an Agreement with ELCYC Holdings Ltd. and Stephen McCoach (collectively the "Operator") for the sole management of Knightswood to be undertaken by the Operator (the "Knightswood Agreement"). The Knightswood Agreement has a term of five years expiring February 28, 2029 but may be terminated earlier either by mutual agreement or providing a 60-day written notice to the other party. Upon termination, the Company will transfer all the shares of Knightswood to the Operator for \$10.

Under the Knightswood Agreement, the Operator is solely responsible for managing the business operations and financial affairs, making decisions and setting out policies of Knightswood. In return, the Operator is entitled to all the cash surplus in Knightswood after paying a fixed annual fee of \$50,000 to the Company for holding the shares of Knightswood (the "Fixed Fee"). The Fixed Fee is due in four equal instalments at the end of each calendar quarter and paid by Knightswood directly to the Company. For the year ended April 30, 2024, the Company reported \$8,333 in other income and \$8,750 of deferred income on the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position. No amounts were outstanding from Knightswood at April 30, 2024.

SWEET POISON SPIRITS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

April 30, 2024

(Stated in Canadian Dollars) - Page 13

Note 5 Acquisition of Knightswood Holdings Ltd. – (cont'd)

Furthermore, the Company will not commit its management or resources and is under no obligation to advance funds to or cover the expenses of Knightswood. Conversely, the Company does not have any right to any variable financial returns from the activities of Knightswood other than the Fixed Fee. The Company also has no rights, power, ability or obligation to direct the activities of Knightswood or be involved in any of the daily affairs, decision making, management or activities of Knightswood. As such, the financial results and position of Knightswood are not consolidated with the consolidated financial statements of the Company pursuant to the definition of control under IFRS.

Note 6 Sweet Poison Spirits

On March 28, 2023, the Company closed (“Closing”) on the Distribution Agreement signed November 3, 2022 with Sweet Poison by issuing the shares pursuant to the Distribution Agreement. The Distribution Agreement grants the Company the worldwide distribution rights to Sweet Poison’s premium Tequila and Mezcal products under the “Sweet Poison” brand names for an initial period of ten years, renewable for a further ten years and beyond.

In consideration of the rights and licences granted by Sweet Poison, the Company issued to the shareholders of Sweet Poison 625,000 common shares (the “Shares”) valued at fair value on date of issue of \$60,000, subject to resale restrictions from 4 to 24 months on 4 equal tranches of share releases. Pursuant to the Distribution Agreement, the Company paid Finder’s Fees of 10% in the form of shares valued at fair value on date of issue of \$7,500, and other costs of \$45,000 for a total of \$112,500.

Concurrent with the Distribution Agreement, the Company also signed an agreement (the “Option Agreement”) with the shareholders of Sweet Poison whereby the Company was granted the option to acquire all of the shares of Sweet Poison subject to the Company fulfilling its obligations under the Distribution Agreement. The terms of the Option

Agreement included an option price of US\$1,000,000 payable as to US\$400,000 in cash and US\$600,000 in common shares of the Company, and exercisable by the Company at any time after 24 months from the date of the Option Agreement and prior to 36 months.

During the year ended April 30, 2024, the Company advanced \$1,383 (US\$980) to Sweet Poison (April 30, 2023 - \$13,562 (US\$10,000)).

Termination of Sweet Poison Agreements

On November 14, 2023, the Product Distribution Agreement entered into with Sweet Poison Spirits S. De R.L. de C.V. and Sweet Poison Spirits LLC (collectively, “Sweet Poison”), and the Share Purchase Option Agreement with the shareholders of Sweet Poison (collectively, the “Agreements”) were terminated. As a result of the termination of the Agreements, the Company cancelled the 625,000 common shares (the “Shares”) issued to the shareholders of Sweet Poison, and 62,500 common shares issued in lieu of finders fees. The Company has recorded a net write down of \$121,080 being the value of the distribution rights of \$112,500 less accumulated amortization of \$6,650 and other receivable of \$15,230.

Note 7 Share Capital and Reserves

a) Common share issuances

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of no par value common shares, issuable in series. The holders of common shares are entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the Company and to receive dividends, which may be declared from time-to-time. To date, equity financings have provided the main source of financing. No dividends have been declared by the Company since its inception. All shares are ranked equally with regard to the Company's residual net assets.

Consolidation

On May 1, 2023, the Company's outstanding common shares were consolidated on the basis of two existing shares for one new share. On January 8, 2024, the Company's outstanding common shares were consolidated on the basis of four existing shares for one new share. All share, per share, and warrant amounts have been retroactively restated.

Enigma

During the year ended April 30, 2023, the Company engaged Enigma of the mining rigs to set-up, host and operate the cryptocurrency mining activities in exchange for 333,500 shares of the Company. The shares were valued at \$0.24, or \$80,040, the fair market value on June 29, 2022, the date of issue (see note 1).

Sweet Poison

During the year ended April 30, 2023, the Company issued to the shareholders of Sweet Poison 625,000 common shares (the "Shares") valued at fair value on date of issue of \$60,000, in consideration of the rights and licences granted by Sweet Poison (see note 6). The Company paid Finder's Fees of 10% in the form of shares valued at fair value on date of issue of \$7,500. On November 14, 2023, the Company cancelled all shares issued to the shareholders of Sweet Poison, as a result of, the termination of the agreements with Sweet Poison (see note 6).

Debt Settlements

On May 1, 2023, the Company arranged to settle certain outstanding debt with officers and directors in the aggregate amount of \$452,270 through the issuance of 1,130,675 shares at a deemed price of \$0.40, when the fair value price of the Company's shares were \$0.24 per share (the "May 1, 2023 Debt Settlement"). As a result, the Company recorded a gain on Debt Settlement of \$180,908 in the Company's profit or loss for the year ended April 30, 2024. Included in these amounts was \$373,520 in funds advanced by the CEO which were outstanding since November 2021 and had been recognized as an unsecured non-interest bearing loan. The remaining amounts represent unpaid management fees.

On January 8, 2024, the Company arranged to settle outstanding debt with various creditors, including officers and directors and companies controlled by officers and directors, in the aggregate amount of \$143,885 through the issuance of 2,877,708 shares

Note 7 Share Capital and Reserves – (cont’d)

a) Common share issuances – (cont’d)

Debt Settlements – (cont’d)

at a deemed price of \$0.05, when the fair value price of the Company’s shares were \$0.06 per share (the “January 8, 2024 Debt Settlement”). As a result, the Company recorded a loss on Debt Settlement of \$28,777 in the Company’s profit or loss for the year ended April 30, 2024.

b) Warrants

A summary of the Company’s outstanding share purchase warrants at April 30, 2024 and 2023 is as follows:

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, April 30, 2022	1,599,688	\$ 0.88
Warrants expired	(37,813)	4.80
Balance, April 30, 2023	1,561,875	0.80
Warrants expired	(1,561,875)	0.80
Balance, April 30, 2024	-	\$ -

During the year ended April 30, 2024, 1,561,875 warrants exercisable at \$0.80 per share until February 2, 2024 expired unexercised. During the year ended April 30, 2023, 37,813 warrants exercisable at \$4.80 per share expired unexercised.

c) Share-Based Payments

The Company’s Board has adopted a Stock Option Plan available to eligible directors, officers, employees and consultants to acquire up to 10% of common shares then outstanding (the “Plan”). Under the Plan, options may be granted by the Board at an option price in accordance with regulatory policy for a maximum term of 10 years. No amounts are paid or payable by the recipient on receipt and the options are not dependent on any performance-based criteria. Share purchase options will vest at the discretion of the Company and in accordance with regulatory policy. No share purchase options have been granted in prior periods and none were granted during the year ended April 30, 2024.

SWEET POISON SPIRITS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

April 30, 2024

(Stated in Canadian Dollars) - Page 16

Note 8 Income Taxes

Income tax expense is recognized based on management's best estimate of the weighted average annual combined federal and provincial income tax rate for the full financial year applied to the pre-tax income. The Company's effective tax rate for the year ended April 30, 2024 was 27% (April 30, 2023 – 27%). The Company has non-capital losses of \$4,029,003 (April 30, 2023 - \$3,274,000) expiring up to 2044, equipment of \$12,000 (April 30, 2023 - \$573,000) without expiry, and \$33,000 (April 30, 2023 - \$67,000) share issuance costs expiring in 2047. The differences between the tax expense for the year ended April 30, 2024 and the expected income taxes based on the statutory rate are as follows:

For the year ended April 30,	2024	2023
Loss before income taxes	\$ (301,826)	\$ (954,126)
Basic statutory income tax rate	27.00%	27.00%
Expected income tax expense (recovery)	(81,000)	(258,000)
Changes in rates and other	-	-
Adjustment to prior years provisions versus statutory tax returns	(5,000)	444,000
Tax benefits not recognized	86,000	(186,000)
Total income tax expense (recovery)	\$ -	\$ -

The significant components of the Company's deferred tax assets that have not been included on the statement of financial position are as follows:

As of April 30,	2024	2023
Deferred tax assets		
Property and equipment	26,000	155,000
Share issue costs	9,000	19,000
Non-capital losses available for future period	1,129,000	884,000
	1,164,000	1,058,000
Unrecognized deferred tax assets	(1,164,000)	(1,058,000)
Net deferred tax assets	\$ -	\$ -

Note 9 Loss Per Share

The denominator for the calculation of loss per share, being the weighted average number of common shares for the years ended April 30, 2024 and 2023 is as follows:

For the year ending April 30,	2024	2023
Issued and outstanding, beginning of the year	6,525,205	5,504,205
Weighted average shares issued during the year	1,674,186	340,647
Basic and diluted weighted average number of shares	8,199,391	5,844,852

Note 10 Capital Management

The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. The Company considers the items included in shareholders' deficiency as capital. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new shares through private placements, sell assets to reduce debt or return capital to shareholders. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

Note 11 Financial Instruments

As at April 30, 2024, the Company's financial instruments consist of cash, amounts receivable, investment, advances payable and trade and other payables. The fair value of the Company's cash, amounts receivable, investment, advances payable and trade and other payables approximate their carrying value, which is the amount on the statements of financial position, due to their short-term maturities or ability of prompt liquidation.

a) Currency Risk

Currency risk is the risk to the Company's earnings that arises from fluctuations of foreign exchange rates and the degree of volatility of these rates. The Company does not use derivative instruments to reduce its exposure to foreign currency risk. At April 30, 2024, US dollar amounts were converted at a rate of \$1.37 Canadian dollars to \$1 US dollar and Euro were converted at a rate of \$1.47 Canadian dollars to 1 Euro. A 10% increase or decrease in the US dollar exchange may increase or decrease loss for the period by approximately \$10. A 10% increase or decrease in the EUR\$ exchange may increase or decrease loss for the period by approximately \$2,939.

b) Interest Rate Risk

The Company's cash earns interest at a variable interest rate. Because of the nature of these financial instruments, fluctuations in market rates do not have a significant impact on estimated fair values as of April 30, 2024. Future cash flows from interest income on cash will be affected by interest rate fluctuations. Interest rate risk consists of two components, i) to the extent that payments made or received on the Company's monetary assets and liabilities are affected by changes in the prevailing market interest rates, the

Note 11 Financial Instruments – (cont’d)

b) Interest Rate Risk – (cont’d)

Company is exposed to interest rate cash flow risk; and ii) to the extent that changes in prevailing market interest rates differ from the interest rates in the Company’s monetary assets and liabilities, the Company is exposed to interest rate price risk.

The Company’s exposure to interest rate fluctuations is minimal.

c) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk with respect to its cash, the balance of which at April 30, 2024 is \$11,702 (April 30, 2023 – \$312). As at that date, cash was held at a chartered Canadian financial institution and the Company does not consider the risks to be significant.

d) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk arises from the excess of financial obligations over available financial assets due at any point in time. Additional cash requirements could be met with the issuance of additional share capital; however, there is no assurance the Company will be able to raise funds in this manner in the future. As at April 30, 2024, the Company was holding cash of \$11,702 (April 30, 2023 – \$312).

Note 12 Related Party Transactions

The following is a summary of charges incurred by the Company with related parties for the year ended April 30, 2024 and 2023:

Year ended April 30,	2024	2023
Audit and accounting	\$ 3,250	\$ 29,870
Directors fees	50,000	-
Management fees	66,000	66,000
Legal and corporate	-	26,150
Office and administration	14,625	27,000
Shareholder communication	(7,000)	-
Total	\$ 126,875	\$ 149,020

During the year ended April 30, 2024, the Company incurred fees and operational expenses totalling \$126,875 (April 30, 2023 – \$149,020) from companies controlled by an officer and director of the Company and by other officers and directors. As of April 30, 2024, the Company had amounts and advances payable to officers and directors, and companies with directors in common of \$65,804 (April 30, 2023: \$462,229).

SWEET POISON SPIRITS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

April 30, 2024

(Stated in Canadian Dollars) - Page 19

Note 12 Related Party Transactions – (cont'd)

On May 1, 2023, the Company arranged to settle certain outstanding debt with the CEO and a director of the Company, in the aggregate amount of \$452,270 through the issuance of 1,130,675 shares at a deemed price of \$0.40 when the fair value price of the Company's shares were \$0.24 per share (the "May 1, 2023 Debt Settlement") (see note 7).

On January 8, 2024, the Company arranged to settle outstanding debt with various creditors, including officers and directors and companies controlled by officers and directors, in the aggregate amount of \$131,285 through the issuance of 2,625,708 shares at a deemed price of \$0.05, when the fair value price of the Company's shares were \$0.06 per share (the "January 8, 2024 Debt Settlement") (see note 7).